○ Spodumene concentrate price
○ Currency exchange rate
○ Process plant recovery

● Cost factors:

○ Mining operating costs
○ Processing operating costs.

Being an operating mine, capital costs are relatively minor, <10%, of project expenditures, and were not tested by sensitivity given the
expectation of immateriality on project economics (i.e., 20% of US$80.3m is ~2% of the post-tax NPV).

The results are graphically summarized in Figure 19-3 and Figure 19-4 for cashflow, correspondingly in Figure 19-5 and Table 19-4 for
NPV, which is also shown as relative changes in Table 19-5

The outputs show the expected heightened sensitivity to revenue factors compared to cost factors. The plant recovery and revenue
trends mimic each other, and currency exchange rate is the inverse. The cost sensitivity trends of the mining and processing operating
costs mimic each other with mining being somewhat more influential on cashflow and NPV due to being a larger overall cost.

287

Figure 19-3 - Cashflow Sensitivity to Key Revenue and Cost Factor Variables.

Figure 19-4 - Cashflow Sensitivity to Key Revenue and Cost Factor Variables.

Table 19-4 - Cashflow Sensitivity (US$m).

Item/ Range Unit -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

FX US$m 1,565 1,314 1,113 949 812

Revenue US$m 716 914 1,113 1,312 1,511

Mill recovery US$m 769 941 1,113 1,285 1,457

Mining operating cost US$m 1,199 1,156 1,113 1,070 1,027

Processing operating cost US$m 1,164 1,139 1,113 1,088 1,062

288

Figure 19-5 - NPV Sensitivity to Key Revenue and Cost Factor Variables.

Table 19-5 - NPV Sensitivity (US$M).

Item/ Range Unit -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Currency exchange rate US$M 1,330 1,117 947 808 693

Revenue US$M 619 783 947 1,112 1,276

Mill recovery US$M 658 803 947 1,092 1,237

Mining operating cost US$M 1,018 983 947 912 877

Processing operating cost US$M 987 967 947 928 908

289

Table 19-6 - Relative changes to pretax cashflows with % changes to key inputs.

Parameter Unit -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Currency exchange rate % 140 118 100 85 73

Revenue % 65 83 100 117 135

Mill recovery % 69 85 100 115 131

Mining operating cost % 107 104 100 96 93

Processing operating cost % 104 102 100 98 96

The pit staging as applied in this assessment (e.g., Stage 3, Stage 4-1, Stage 4-2) individually have quite different stripping ratios, ore
capture, and occur at times of quite different forecast product prices. Therefore, the risk characteristics of the individual stages is quite
different to the overall Project average as shown below in Table 19-7.

Table 19-7 - Comparative Risk Metrics - Stage vs. Overall.

Pit Stage
Strip Ratio

w:o (t)
Concentrate
% of Total (t)

Revenue % of
Total (US$)

Cost % of
Total (US$)

Cashflow % of
Total (%)

Stage 3 3.5 37 47 21 71
Stage 4-1 31.1 22 16 25 7